

Appeal No. 08-4061

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN ATHEISTS, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

DUNCAN, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees,

UTAH HIGHWAY PATROL ASSOCIATION,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Utah
Case No. 02:05-CV-00994 DS
(Honorable David Sam)

**UTAH HIGHWAY PATROL ASSOCIATION
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT APPELLEE'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Benjamin W. Bull, AZ Bar No. 009940
Byron J. Babione, AZ Bar No. 024320
Gary S. McCaleb, AZ Bar No. 018848
Alliance Defense Fund
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
bbull@telladf.org
bbabione@telladf.org
gmccaleb@telladf.org

Frank D. Mylar, UT Bar No. 5116
Mylar Law, P.C.
6925 Union Park Center, Suite 600
Cottonwood Heights, UT 84047
(801) 858-0700
Mylar-Law@comcast.net

Steven Fitschen, VA Bar No. 44063
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd. Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133
nlf@nlf.net

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC..... | 1 |
| THE FACTS OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. <i>Duncan</i> conflicts with existing Tenth Circuit precedent in at least five ways..... | 5 |
| A. <i>Duncan’s</i> conflict with <i>Weinbaum</i> : reasonability of the observer..... | 5 |
| B. <i>Duncan’s</i> conflict with <i>Weinbaum</i> : purpose and effect..... | 7 |
| C. <i>Duncan’s</i> conflict with <i>Weinbaum</i> : memorializing “secular events.”..... | 9 |
| D. <i>Duncan’s</i> conflict with <i>Weinbaum</i> : self-executing, secular context..... | 10 |
| E. <i>Duncan’s</i> conflict with <i>Friedman</i> : Utah is not Bernalillo County..... | 11 |
| II. Conflict with the Supreme Court: <i>Salazar</i> and <i>Summum</i> | 12 |
| III. It is unclear how to apply Establishment Clause law within this Circuit..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 15 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 16 |
| CERTIFICATION OF DIGITAL SUBMISSIONS | 17 |
| EXHIBITS | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>American Atheists v. Duncan</i> , No. 08-4061 (10th Cir. Aug. 18, 2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bauchman v. West High School</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997)..... | 6 |
| <i>Friedman v. Board of County Commissioners of Bernalillo County</i> , 781 F.2d 777 (10th Cir. 1985)..... | 1-2, 11 |
| <i>Gaylor v. United States</i> , 74 F.3d 214 (10th Cir. 1996)..... | 1, 9-10 |
| <i>Green v. Haskell County Board of Commissioners</i> , 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1687 (2010)..... | 2, 13 |
| <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... | 6 |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... | 12 |
| <i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009)..... | 2, 13 |
| <i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010)..... | 1 |
| <i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Fisher</i> , 609 F.3d 1051 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | 15 |
| <i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)..... | 2, 8, 12, 13 |
| <i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces, New Mexico</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (D.N.M. 2006) (“ <i>Weinbaum II</i> ”)..... | 1, 5-6 |
| <i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces, New Mexico</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008)..... | <i>passim</i> |

Weinbaum v. Las Cruces Public Schools,
465 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (D.N.M. 2006) (“*Weinbaum I*”) 1, 5, 10
